
In the matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY R t ~ g 3 ~ ~ ~ ~ " ' F '  &, .b ti LLAJ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
e 5 noas 

THE APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK ) 
L,IMITED L,IABILITY COMPANY FOR THE ISSIJANCE ) 
OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBL,IC CONVENIENCE AND ) CASE NO 2006-00133 
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A TOWER IN LETCHER ) 
COUNTY, KENTUCKY). 

In case number 91-002 East Kentucky Network, LLC, formerly Mountaineer Cellular Limited 

Liability Company was granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity by the Kentucky 

Public Service Commission to construct and operate a cellular radio telecommunications system for 

KY RSA 10. 

In an effort to improve service in Letcher County, East Kentucky Network, LLC Pursuant to KRS 

278.020 Subsection 1 and 807 KAR 5:001 Section 9 is seeking the Commission's approval to construct a 

tower near Gordon, Kentucky. The proposed tower will be a 180 foot self-supporting tower plus antenna, 

lightning rod located on a ridgeline fifteen hundred feet north of the Pine Mountain Overthrust Fault, 

between Valley Branch and Line Fork of the North Fork of the Kentucky River, three miles west of 

Gordon in Letcher County, Kentucky. A map and detailed directions to the site can be found in Exhibit 8. 

East Ky Network LLC merger documents were filed with the Commission on February 2,2001 

in Case # 2001 -022. 

FAA and Kentucky Airport Zoning Comnlission approvals have been applied for and final 

approval will be provided to you as soon as it is issued. These applications are enclosed as Exhibit 4 

and 6. 

No Federal Communications Conlrnissiori approval is required prior to construction of this 

i facility. Once service is established from this tower we must immediately notify the Federal 

Communications Commission of its operation. Prior approval is needed only if the proposed facility 



increases the size of the cellular geographic service area. This cell site will not expand the cellular 

geographic service area. 

A geologist was employed to determine soil and rock types and to ascertain the distance to 

solid bedrock. The geotechnical report is enclosed as Exhibit 3. 

A copy of the tower design information is enclosed as Exhibit 5. The proposed tower has been 

designed by engineers at Dielectric Tower Operations, Inc. of Newburgh, IN and will be constructed 

under their supervision. Their qualifications are evidenced in Exhibit 5 by the seal and signature of 

the registered professional engineer responsible for this project. 

The tower will be erected by A & D Communication of Cattlesburg, Kentucky. A & D has vast 

experience in the erection of communications towers. 

Enclosed, and should be filed with Exhibit 10, back of folder, is a survey of the proposed tower 

site signed by a Kentucky registered professional engineer. There is no structure within 500 feet of 

the proposed tower as indicated in this enclosure. Exhibit 2 is a list of all Property owners or 

residents within 500' of the proposed tower. No other properties are contiguous with East 

Kentucky's property. 

Exhibit 10, back of folder, also contains a vertical sketch of the tower supplied by Coleman 

Engineering. 

Pursuant to 807 KAR5:063 Section s l  (1)(1,) and Section l(l)(n)(l) all affected property 

owners according to the property valuation administrator's record who reside or own property 

within 500 feet of the proposed Tower were notified by certified mail return receipt requested of East 

Kentucky Network, LLC's proposal and infonned of their right to intervene. They were given the 

docket number under which this application is filed. Enclosed in Exhibit 2 is a copy of that 

notification. Letcher County has no formal local planning unit. In absence of this unit the Letcher 

County Judge Executive's office was notified by certified mail, return receipt requested of East 



Kentucky Network's proposal and informed of their right to intervene. They were given the docket 

number under which this application is filed. Enclosed in Exhibit 1 is a copy of that notification. 

East Kentucky Network will finance subject Construction with earned surplus in General Fund. 

Estimated Cost of Construction 140, 000.00 
Annual Operation Expense of Tower 12,500.00 

A sign 24'' X 48" which conforms to the Public Service Commissions guidelines issued on 

September 3, 1997 was posted on the site on May 9 and will remain posted for at least two weeks 

after filing of this application as specified by the PSC guidelines. A second such sign was posted at 

the neaest public road, and will remain posted two weeks afier this filing. 

Enclosed in Exhibit 9 is a copy of East Kentucky Network LLC's deeds to the site. 

Notice of the location of the proposed construction was published on the second & third weeks 

of May in The Mountain Eagle in L,etcher County, Kentucky. Enclosed is a copy of that notice in 

Exhibit 1. The Mountain Eagle is the newspaper with the largest circulation in Letcher County. 

The proposed construction site is on a very rugged mountaintop some feet from the nearest 

structure. Prior to construction, the site was wooded. 

Due to the steep hillside surrounding the proposed site, the property in close proximity is 

unsuitable for any type of development. East Kentucky Network LLC's operation will not affect the 

use of nearby land nor its value. No more suitable site exists in the area. A copy of the search area 

map is enclosed in Exhibit 8. No other tower capable of supporting East Kentucky Network LLC's 

lvad chisib ill iilc genela1 area; tlieiek,lc, there is 110 opportullity for GO-loeatial~ olcoui facilitit;~ with 

anyone else. 



WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that the PSC accept the foregoing 

Application for filing, and having met the requirements of KRS [278.020(1), 278.650, and 

278.6651 and all applicable rules and regulations of the PSC, grant a Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate the proposed tower. 

The foregoing document was prepared by Janice Robinson, Technical Site Coordinator for 

East Kentucky Network d/b/a Appalachian Wireless. All related questions or correspondence 

concerning this filing should be mailed to Gerald Robinette, General Manager, East Kentucky 

Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless, P. 0. Box 405, Prestonsburg, KY 41653. 

SUBMITTED BY:. DATE: 5e 23 -O,6 

Gerald Robinette, General Manager 

Contacts: 

Gerald Robinette, General Manaper 
Phone: (606) 791-2375, Ext. 111 

Janice Robinson, Technical Site Coordinator 
Phone: (606) 791-2375, Ext. 166 
Email: jrobinson@ekn.com 

Mailing Address: 

East Kentucky Network, LLC. 
d/b/a Appalachian Wireless 
355 Village Drive 
P. 0. Box 405 
Prestonsburg, KY 41653 







.ST KENTUCKY NETWORK, LLC 
dbla APPALACHIAN WIRELESS 

GORDON CELLTOWER SITE 
Letcher County, KY 

(CASE # 2006-001 33)' 

EXHIBIT 

1 > 
ITEM 

NOTIFICATION: County Judge. I Public Notice 

List of Property Owners 1 Public Notice Letters 

Universal Letter: Soil Bearing AnalysisIGeotechnicaI Report 

Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission Application 

Tower and Foundation Design. 

FAA Approval I Notice of Proposed Construction. 

2004 Audited Financial Statements. 

Driving Directions from County Seat to Site I Map. 

Deed of Conveyance or Lease Agreement of Proposed Property. 

Site Development: (1) Survey Map signed and sealed by P.E. I 

(2) Vertical Profile Sketch of Tower. 





d/b/a Appalachian Wireless 
P.O. Box 405 
355 Village Drive 
Prestansburg, KY 41 653 
Phone: 6061886-6007 
Fax: 6061791 -2225 

E A S T  K E N T U C K Y  

N ETWO R K //Ilfi\\V 

To: The Mountain Eagle From: JANICE ROBINSON 

Fax: Phone: 606-791 -2375, Ext. 166 

Re: PUBLIC NOTICE ADVERTISEMENT Date: May 9,2006 

Phone: 606-633-2252 Pages: 

Nancy, 

/pages (INCLUDING COVER 

We would like to have the following public notice printed in The Mountain Eagle 
for the next two weeks. The notice should state the following: 

I PUBLIC NOTICE: I / RE: Public Service Commission of Kentucky (CASE NO. 200660133) I 
Notice is hereby given that East Kentucky Network, LLC, dba 
Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission to construct a tower near Gordon in Letcher County. The 
proposed tower will be a 180-foot self-supporting tower.. The proposed 
tower site is situated on a ridgeline, fifteen hundred feet north of the Pine 
Mountain Overthrust Fault, between Valley Branch and Line Fork of the 
North Fork of the Kentucky River, three miles west of Gordon in Letcher 
County, Kentucky. 

If you would like to respond to this notice, please contact the Executive 
Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P O Box 615, 

40602. Please refer to Case No. 2006-00133 -- 
If you have questions about the placement of the above mentioned notice, please 
call me at 606-791 -2375, ext. 166. 

Tllank you, 

Accounting Department If you have any problems with this fax, please call 60618866007. 

The message above and the information contained in the documents transmitted are r~nfidential and intended only for 
the person(s) named above. Dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication by anyone other than the 
person(s) named above is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notrfy us immediately by 
telephone and return the original message to us at the address listed above via regular mail. Thank you. 





LIST OF PROPERTY OWNEJRS 

GORDON TOWER SITE 
(Case # 2006-001 33) 

(Within 500') 

Irene Cornett 
95 Clydsdale Drive 
Gordon, KY 4 18 19 

Edgar Dane11 Cornett 
2900 Fairgrounds Road 

Brandenburg, KY 40 108 

Mavis J. hdiniard 
79 Happy Lane 

Gordon, KY 41 8 19 

Nally & Haydon Cumberland 
General Delivery 

Gordon, KY 41819 

Ottis Rr; Doris Gilliam 
General Delivery 

Gordon, KY 4 1 8 19 



VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

May 9,2006 

Carroll Smith, JudgeExecutive 
L,etcher County Court House 
156 Main St. Suite 107 
Whitesburg, KY 41 858 

Dear Judge Smith: 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of K.entucky (Case No. 2006-00133) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to constnict and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 180-foot self-supported tower, plus attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located on a ridgeline , fifteen 
hundred feet north of the Pine Mountain Overthrust Fault, between Valley Branch and 
Line Fork of the North Fork of the Kentucky River, three miles west of Gordon in 
Letcher County, Kentucky This notice is being sent to you because you are the Judge 
Executive of Letcher County, Kentucky.. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
cormunication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Directal's OIiice, Public Service C:ommission of I<eiztucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfo'oll, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2006-00133 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Janice Robinson 
Technical Site Coordinator 
enclosure 





VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PTJBLIC NOTICE 

May 9,2006 

Ottis & Doris Gilliam 
General Delivery 
Gordon, KY 41 8 19 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2006-001 33) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to constnlct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 180-foot self-supported tower, plus attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located on a ridgeline, fifteen 
hundred feet north of the Pine Mountain Overthrust Fault, between Valley Branch and 
Line Fork of the North Fork of the Kentucky River, three miles west of Gordon in 
Letcher County, Kentucky A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you may own property or reside 
within a 500' radius of the proposed tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Comrnission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2006-00133 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Janice Robinson 
Technical Site Coordinator 

Enclosure: ( I )  map. 



VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

May 9,2006 

Nally & Haydon Cumberland 
General Delivery 
Gordon, KY 4 1 8 1 9 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2006-001 33) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 180-foot self-supported tower, plus attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located on a ridgeline , fifteen 
hundred feet north of the Pine Mountain Overthrust Fault, between Valley Branch and 
Line Fork of the North Fork of the Kentucky River, three miles west of Gordon in 
Letcher County, Kentucky A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you may awn property or reside 
within a 500' radius of the proposed tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and req~iest for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2006-00133 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Janice Robinson 
Technical Site Coordinator 

Enclosure: ( I )  map. 



VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

May 9,2006 

Mavis J. Miniard 
79 Happy Lane 
Gordon, KY 41 8 19 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of K.entucky (Case No. 2006-00133) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 180-foot self-supported tower, plus attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located on a ridgeline , fifteen 
hundred feet north of the Pine Mountain Overthrust Fault, between Valley Branch and 
Line Fork of the North Fork of the Kentucky River, three miles west of Gordon in 
Letcher County, Kentucky A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you may own property or reside 
within a 500' radius of the proposed tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 6 15, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please r e h -  to Case No. 2006-0013.3 i l l  y o ~ u  correspoiide~i~c. 

Sincerely, 

Janice Robinson 
Technical Site Coordinator 



VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PTJBLIC NOTICE 

May 9,2006 

Irene Cornett 
95 Clydsdale Drive 
Gordon, KY 4 1 8 19 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2006-00133) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 180-foot self-supported tower, plus attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located on a ridgeline , fifteen 
hundred feet north of the Pine Mountain Overthrust Fault, between Valley Branch and 
Line Fork of the North Fork of the Kentucky River, three miles west of Gordon in 
Letcher County, Kentucky A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you may own property or reside 
within a 500' radius of the proposed tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 6 15, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2006-00133 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Janice Robinson 
Technical Site Coordinator 

Enclosure: (1) map. 



VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

May 9,2006 

Edgar Darrell Cornett 
2900 Gairgrounds Road 
Brandenburg, KY 40 1 08 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2006-00133) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications service. 
The facility will include a 180-foot self-supported tower, plus attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located on a ridgeline , fifteen 
hundred feet north of the Pine Mountain Overthrust Fault, between Valley Branch and 
Line Fork of the North Fork of the Kentucky River, three miles west of Gordon in 
Letcher County, Kentucky A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you may own property or reside 
within a 500' radius of the proposed tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2006-00133 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Janice Robinson 
Technical Site Coordinator 

Enclosure: (I) map. 





WENDELL R. HOLMES, P.G. 
139 Wabaco Circle Road 

Hazard, KY 41701 
(606) 435-8100 

March 5, 2005 

Gordon Tower Site 

Purpose: 

A site assessment was conducted for Appalachian Wireless on a tract of land 
located in L.etcher County near Gordon, Kentucky. The site of the proposed 
tower is now forestland. The purpose of this investigation was to deter'mine 
the depth to bedrock and of what type of rock the bedrock consists. 

Site Investigation : 

The trenching method was used to determine the type of bedrock material at 
the proposed tower site. An excavator and a dozer were used to expose the 
bedrock material. It is one and one half feet to the sandstone bedrock. (See 
attached page for descriptions of materials encountered.) 
The terrain in Letcher County is moderately to very steep. The tower site is 
located on a ridgeline, fifteen hundred feet north of the Pine Mountain 
Overthrust Fault, between Valley Branch and Line Fork of the North Fork of 
the Kentucky River, three miles west of Gordon in Letcher County. The 
sandstone formation below the tower site is approximately sixty feet thick, 
based on the information obtained from the site investigation and geological 
maps of the area. 

Conclusions: 

The proposed tower site is located on a ridge in the area. The sandstone 
bedrock on the proposed tower site is part of the Breathitt Formation, and is 
middle to lower Pennsylvanian in age. Tests were not conducted to 
determine the load-bearing strength of the bedrock. However, i t  is apparent 
that the tower will be constructed on the sandstone bedrock formation. 

The field work for this site was performed by Wendell R. Holmes, using 
generally accepted methods in the practice of geological science. 

Wendell R. Hol 



WENDELL R. HOLMES, P.G. 

139 Wabaco Circle Road 
Apartment 2 

Hazard, Ky. 41701 

Geologist Log 

Location : Gordon Tower Site 

Unit 
- Thickness 

1.50' 

Description Total 
depth 

2.00' 

- 

60.00' - 

15.00' -*-. 

Yellow, Brown, with 
Sandstone Fragments 

Brown, Weathered and 

-. Broken 

Brown and Grav 

Strata 

1.50' 

Brown and Grav 

Soil 

3.50' 

63.50' - 

78.50' 

Sandstone 

Sandstone 

Sandy Shale 





LUKAS, NACE, 
GUTIERREZ & SACHS 
CI-iARTERED 
1650 TYSONS BOULEVARD, S U I T E  1500 

MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22 102 
703 584 8678 703 584 8696 FAX 

WWW FCCLAW COM 

RUSSELL D LuKAs' 

DAVID L NACE 

THOMAS GUTIERREZ* 

EL.lZABETH R SACHS' 

GEORGE L LYON, JR 

PAMEL.A L GIST 

DAVID A LAFURIA 

B LYNN F RATNAVALE' 

TODD SLAMOWITZ' 

STEVEN M CHERNOFF* 

CONSULTlNG ENGINEERS 

ALI  KLJZEHKANANI 

LEROY A ADAM 

LEILA REZANAVAZ 

SUMEET K BHALOTIA 

OF COUNSEL 

JOHN J MCAVOY* 

J K HAGE 111. 
LEONARD s KOLSKY* 

HON GERALD s MCGOWAN' 

TAMARA DAVIS-BROWN' - 
" NDT ADMITTID IN VA 

Wrircrs D~TLLCC Dint 
(703) 585.8667 

akuzel~kanani@:fccla~~~ cot11 

April 24,2006 

Via U.S. Mail 

EXPRE.SS PROCESSING CENTER 
Federal Aviation Administration 
Southwest Regional Office 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
2601 Meacham Blvd 
Fort Worth, TX 76137-4298 

Dear FAA Evaluator: 

Enclosed is an FAA Form 7460-1 (Notice of Proposed Conshuction or Alteration) for a new 200' 
con~munications tower structure (1 80' tower plus 20' antennahightning rod) near Gordon (L.etcher County), 
Kentucky. The site ("Gordon") is approximately 0,75 miles west of the town. The site has an existing FAA 
Deteinlination for a 270' stnrcture Tile proposed filing is to reduce the overall height from 270' to 200'. 

The proponent, East Kentucky Network, L LC, is the licensee for Cellular Block B service in I<entucky 
10 - Powell Rural Se~vice Area (KY IOB RSA), Market No 452B Transmit techlialogy to be employed at this 
station is CDMA in the Cellular Band B frequency band (880 -890 MHz and 891 - 894 MHz); the maximum 
ERP is 100 Watts 

The transmitting systerns at this site will be installed and maintained such that transmitter spurious 
radiation in the Frequency range of 1 I8 MHz to 137 MHz is attenuated at least 71 dB below the unrnodulated 
canier level. 

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call the 
undersigned at the above identified telephone number 

Sincerely, .- 

Enclosure 

cc: East Kentucky Networlc, LLC 
Attention: Marty Thacker and Gerald Robinett 



Page 1 of 1 

KVL<&? TC 56-50E (Rev 0210 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE 
INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED 

1 APPLICANT -Name. Address. Telephone. Fax. elC 9 Lalilude: 36 & _____ 27  -- 96 

East Kentucky Network. LLC 
d o  Lukas. Nace. Gulierrez & Sachs. Chld 
1650 Tysons Blvd, Sulte 1500 

10 Longitude: ~ 3 '  -09 ' -1~- A' 
McLean, VA 22102 
T: 703-584-8667 F: 703-584-8692 11 Datum: NAD83 r ~ ~ 0 2 7  17 Other 

12 Nearesl Kentucky Ci~y: Gordon county le tcher  

-- 

2 Represenlalive of Applicant - Name Address. Telephone. Fax 

Ali Kuzehkanani 
Lukas, Nace. Gu t i emz  & Sachs. Chld 
1650 Tysons Blvd, Suite 1500 
McLean, VA 22102 
T: 703-584-8667 F: 703-584-8692 

3 Applicalion for: New Consl~ct ion Alleralion R Exisllng i 
1 Ouralion: Permanent n Temporary (Monlhs Days ) I I s Work Schedule: .Ian End mm I 
6 Type: Anlenna Tower 3 Crane 1 Building Power Llne 

Landfill P Waler Tank 7 Olher 

7 MarltlnglPainling andlor Llghllng Preferred: 

'=1 Red Llghls and Palnl Dual - Red & Medium lnlenslly While 

1 While . Medlum lnlensily Dual - Red & Higli lnlenslly While 

1 While -High lnlenslly Olher 

13 Nearesl Kenlucky public use or Milllary alrpori: 

Tucker-Gt&&Mg&mrial Alroorl -.---- 

14  Distance from Cl3 to ~~ructure :  20.0 -- 
15 Dlreclion from C13 lo Slnrclure: --- -- 

16 Slle Eievalion (AMSL): 1.900 00 Feel 

17 Total Slrucltlre Height (AGL): - 2 0 1 ) L F e e l  

18 Overall Height (#lG + C17) (AMSL): - . ~ ~ . ( ] 0 ~ e e t  

19 Previous FAA andlor Kenlucky Aeronaullcal Study Nurnber(s): 

2004-ASO-5462-01 

20 Descripllon of Localion: (Allach USGS 7 5 minule Quadrangle Map 
or an Alrpori layout Drawing wllh the preclse slle marked and any 
ceriilied survey) 

The proposed site Is 0 75 miles (1 2 km) west o f  Gordon 
(Letcher Co ). KY 

8. FAA Aeronaullcal Sludy Number - - - - - - . . . - - -  I - 
21 DescripUon or Proposal: 

The lower l o  be  conslrucled is  a communication support slructure which conslsts o l a  100-fool guyed support struclure plus a 20-foot 
hlgh antennallightnlng rod lor operalion of a Band B CDMA Cellular base slatlon The Antenna system Is a three-sectored directional 
configuration wilh the maximum ERP In any direction of 100 0 Watts 

--.-..--.---- ----- .- 
22 Has a 'NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION' (FAA Form 7460-1) been filed wllh the Fedenl Avlalion Admlnlslralion? 

---- - 

li KuzehkananLDir of Enqineerinq 24 Apr 2006 

- Date -- 
Revised Slalules (KRS 183 861 lhrough 183 990) and Kentucky Admlnlslrallve Regulallons (602 KAR 

o5o:Serles) are liable for fines andlor imprisonment as set forth in KRS 183 9110(3) Non-compliance with Federal Avlatlon Admlnlslralion Regulations may result 
In luriher penallies 

----. *..-..- 

Commission Action: fl Chairman. K U C  n Adminlslralor KAZC 

Approved 

3 Disapproved - -.-.... D a l ~ . .  - 



TopoZone -. The Web's Topographic Map http.//www topozone.com/print.asp?z= 17&.n=4095526.0759072 1 &e=3 

Map center is 3 6 O  59' 28"N, 83O 02' 14"W (WGS84lNAD83) 
Louellen quadrangle 

Projection is UTM Zone 17 NAD83 Datum 





! 
GIRTS I ' 

SECTION 1 SECTION ELEVATION FACE SIZE LEGS DIAGONALS HORIZONTALS ( CLIMBING WEIGHT (Ibs.) 

A 0' - 20' 18.00' - 15.67' 3-1/4 L 3 x 3 x 3/16 N/A NOTE: 3 3300 

8 20' - 40' 15.67' - 13.33' 3-114 L 3 x 3 x 3/16 N/A I NOTE: 3 3175 

C 40' - 80' 13.33' - 11.00' 3 
-- ~p -- 

L 2-1/2 x 2-1/2 x 3/16 N/A NOTE: 3 2600 

D 60' - 80' 1 1 .OO' - 8.67' 3 L 2 x 2 x 3/16 N/A NOTE: 3 2350 

E 80' - 100' 8.67' - 6.33' 3 L 2 x 2 x 3/16 H/A NOTE: 3 2275 

F 100' - 120' 6.33' - 4.00' 3 L 2 x 2 x 3/16 N/A NOTE: 3 2200 

G 120' - 140' 4.00' 2-1/4 3/4 S.R. 7/8 S.R. NOTE: 3 1350 

H 140' - 160' 4.00' 1 -3/4 3/4 S.R. 7/8 S.R. NOW. 3 975 

I 160' - 180' 4.00' 1 -3/4 5/8 S.R. 3/4 S.R. NOTE: 3 875 
' 

MEMBER CHART 

Feedllne Distribution Information 

1) The Tower Structure Is Oeslgnad 
ANTENNA INFORMATION 

According To The Feedllns Olshfbuflon ANTENNA 
lnformatlon Provldsd. (12) TYPICAL 4' CELL PANELS 

(12) TYPICAL 4' CELL PANELS 

(12) TYPICAL 4' CELL PANELS 

(1) 8' STO. DlSH 

(1) W52 OR 1-5/8 FEEDUNE (1) 6' SlD. DISH 

TO 120' NNRE 
(1) W52 OR 1-5/8 FEEDUNE 
TO 135' NNRE 

DESIGN & ORAWING NOTES: 

1) SOME DETAIL HAS BEEN OMITTED FOR CLARITY OF ILLUSTRATION. 

5 3 )  TOWER DESIGNED FOR STEP BOLTS AND CUP-ON WAVEGUIDE LADDER. 

MAX INDIVIDUAL LEG LOADS * 3 SECllONS A - f ARE ?,-BAY X-BRACED 

MAX TOTAL FOUNDATION LOAD 



PlER (verts) (Tota l  for 3 P ie rs )  

PlER (ties) (Tota l  f o r  3 Piers)  

SPLICING NOTES: 

1) STAGGER ALL SPLICES. 

APPROXIMATE CONCRETE REQ'D = 7 0 - 1 / 4  yd3 

BEND RADIUS PER 

USE EPOXY BONDING 
AGENT IF PIERS & PAD 
ARE POURED SEPARATELY 

OF ACI 301 AND AC1318. 

2) THIS FOUNDATION IS DESIGNED TO CONFORM ACI 318-99 AND ANSI/EIA-222-F STANDARD 
UTILIZING THE SOILS REPORT PREPARED BY WENDELL R. MOLMES, P.G. 
A COPY SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE FOUNDATION CONTRACTOR. SOlL CONDITIONS THAT 
DIFFER FROM THOSE DESCRIBED IN THE REPORT SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION 
OF THE RESIDENT ENGINEER/INSPECTOR. ALL COMMENTS OR RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING 
CONSTRUCTION TESTING OR CONSTRUCTION MONITORING SHALL BE STRICTLY FOLLOWED. 

3) ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE 3000 PSI AT 28  DAYS. CYLINDERS SHALL BE PROPERLY CAST 
WlTH COPIES OF THE TEST REPORTS GOING TO THE RESIDENT ENGINEER/INSPECTOR. 

4) ALL ADMIXTURES MUST BE ADDED SEPARATELY INTO FRESH CONCRETE AND SUFFICIENTLY 
MIXED. A NON-CORROSIVE CONCRETE SET ACCELERATE MAY BE UTILIZED IN COMPLIANCE 
WlTH ASTM 494  TYPE C. A WATER REDUCING ADMIXTURE MAY BE UTILIZED IN 
COMPLIANCE WlTH ASTM 494 TYPE A. 

5) ALL BACKFILL SHALL BE PLACED IN 9 INCH LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 
9 5  PERCENT OF THE STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS MEASURED BY 
ASTM D-698 UNLESS MORE STRINGENT COMPACTION IS REQUIRED BY THE SOlL REPORT. 

6) MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE 3 INCHES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

7) CROWN TOP OF PlER FOR DRAINAGE AND CHAMFER ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE EDGES 1 INCH. 





Notice o f  Proposed Constn~ction or Alteration (7460-1) 

Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration (7460-1) 

Project Name: EAST -000039051-06 Sponsor: East Kentucky Network, LLC 

Case Status 

ASN: 2006-ASO-2523-OE 

status: Accepted 

Construction / Alteration Information 

Notice Of: Alteration 

Duration: Permanent 

if Temporary: Months: Days: 

Work Schedule -Start: 05/1012006 

Work Schedule - End: 05/20/2006 

State Filing: Filed wlth State 

Details for Case : Gordon 

Show Project S ~ ~ m m a r y  

Date Submitted: 04/24/2006 

Date Accepted: 04/24/2006 

Date Determined: 

Letters: None 

Structure Summary 

Structure Name: Gordon 

Structure Type: Tower 

Other : 

FCC Number: 

Prior ASN: 2004-ASO-5462-OE 

Structure Details 

Latitude: 36O 59' 27.96" N 

Longitude: 83- 2' 13.99" W 

Common Frequency Bands 
Low Freq ~ l g h  &eq Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit 

869 894 MHz 500 W 

Horizontal Datum: NAD83 Specific Frequencies I 
Horizontal Accuracy: None I 
Site Elevation (SE): 1900 (nearest foot) I 
Structure Height (AGL): 200 (nearest foot) I 
MarkingfLighting: None I 

Other : I 
Nearest City: Gordon I 
Nearest State: Kentucky I 
Traverseway: No Traverseway I 
Description of The proposed site is 0.75 miles (1.2 km.) 
Location: west of Gordon (Letcher Co.), KY 

Description of A 180-foot tower with top-mounted 
Proposal: 20-foot antennallightning rod operating in 

the 800-900 MHz Band. Operating ERP wlli 
be 100 watts. 

A 



Janice's Caleridar 

Jan,c;e Robinson 

From: Marty Thacker [m.thacker@tgtel.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, May 10,2006 1 1 :06 AM 

To : Janice Robinson 

Subject: Fw: 678 - KAZC study request for proposed Gordon Site 

Janice, 
The attachments on this Email are the FAA and W C  filings 

Thanks 

Marty 
----- Original Message ----- 
From: Ali Suzehkanani 
To: Hogih-a_a, John (KYTCi 
Cc: grobi~ettg@ekn.com ; M a y  Thacker 
Sent: Monday, April 24,2006 457  PM 
Subject: 678 - KAZC study request for proposed Gordon Site 

Dear ,John: 

Forwarded herewith in accordance with KRS 183.990 and Chapter 50 of Title 602 of the Kentucky Administrative 
Re is, is an "Application for Permit to Construct or Alter a Structure" (Form TC 56-50) for a communications support 
s t r u c ~ ~ .  ., proposed near Gordon (Letcher Co.), KY. The site is located approximately 0.75 miles (1.2 km) west of Gordon 
(Letcher), KY at geographic coordinates (NAD83) N 37-59-27.96; W 83-02-13.99. 

Attached is a copy of the electronic FAA 7460-1 filing. A copy of the final FAA determination will be provided to you as 
soon as it is issued. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information. 

Thank you in advance far your help in this matter. 

Regards 

Ali Kuzehkanani 
Director of Engineering 
L.ukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs 
1659 Tq>uii~ Bo~~lev~ i~c i ,  Suitc IjCO 
McLean, VA 22102 
Tel (703) 584-8667 
Fax (70.3) 584-8692 
Email al ~ ~ i ~ ~ f c c l a ~ m r n  
Email akuzehkanani(&fcclaw.com 
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IXDEPEhBEh'T AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To  the bf embers 
East Kentucky ~ e h o r k ,  LLC 
dba A?pelachim Wireless 
Prestonsburg, Kentucky 4 1653 

We h 2 ~ 2  eudited t'ne zccornpanying balance shsetj of East Kentucky Network, LLC, dba 
Appalachian J1ii.ielej~ as of December 31, 2003 znd 2003 and .the .related qstatemenb of income, 
members' equity and cash f l o ~ ~ s  for the years then ended. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the Company's nmasernent. Our res~onsibility is  to  express sn  opinion on these 
finzncial stztemsntj based on o u  audits. 

Vie conduct:d our audits in ~ccordmce with au?!iting s tmdxds  g&errlly accepted in theunited 
Stztej of krilsric2. Those standards require that we pIl-n 2nd pzrforril the abdit to obtain reasonable 
asscr~iice 2boct ~vhethm the financial sktemenb x e  free of mzlerial missbtement. .An audit includes 
ex~n in ing ,  on 2 ~ Z S :  btsis, etidsnce supporting the zrnouts  2rtd discloslues in t'ne frnzncial stateinenk 
Ar, aadit also i-,eludes ~jsessing the accounting principles used 2nd significznt estirn;ztes made by 
x i -~ ;?x~~~i~ ienE,  25 n.ell 2s eva?ul-1i~g the overall fmznci2l statsnent presentation. JT:e believe that our 
etiditj pro?,ic!e 2 reasonable basis for our opinion. 

LT our ogiiiion, Cis financial stztsmentj rsferred to above present fairly, in zll natcrial revecis, 
ti?.? f4722ci2! pojItion or  East Kenzcky Keht'ork, LLC, dbz Appalachian Wireless 2s of  December 3 1, 
2004 2nd 2003 2nd the r e s ~ l t s  of  i i j  operations 2nd its czsh fiows for the years Glen eiidcd in conformJy 
vyit;-i 2;courrtins pririciples ger,era!ly a ~ c e p i ~ d  in the United S ~ t e s  of America. 



EAST hZhTUCh3' h;ETlYOW, LLC 
DB.4 APPALltACHLtK \?RELESS 

B.fi.L%CE SEEETS 
,December 31,2001 and  2003 

ClJKRENT ASSETS 
Cnsh 2nd cash equivalents S 2,I 15,534 5 Z 

100,000 - Short-term inestments 
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubthil 

accounts of 5378,680 in 2004 a d  $280,280 in 2003 
Accounrj receivable, members @'otes 6 r ~ d  7) 
Inventow "- 

Prepaid expenses 
Total current a s s e t j  

PROPERTY, PLANT Ah?) EQUIPhEbT (Note 4) 
Plant in service: 

General support 
EITSO equipment 
Cell equipment' - . . . . 
Papingequipment 
Fiber ring ' - 

Unfinished plant 

OTHER ASSETS 
Investment in nK~liated compnny, RTFC (iiotc 4) 

- 
S 873,368 5 

Intangible s a t t i ,  nct of  accumulated ano~ization .- . . 
of  S 1,741,612 in 2004 2nd S 1,301,347 in  2003 (Not2 2 )  4,762,678 

Goodi\'ill 757,285 

@her 29,783 - 
S 6.453.120- 2 



CUFXENT LL4BILITES 
Kotes payable (Not2 3) 
Current maturities of long-term debt mote  4) 
Accounts payable 
Accounts payable, member motes  6 2nd 7)  
Accrued e-qenses 
Customer deposits 

Total current liabilities 

I.OBG-TERhI DEBT, less currcnt maturities mote 4) 

~;~E?v$~ERs '  EQUITY 



IIEVEhVE 
Rerril 
Roamer 
Long distance 
Paging 
Equipment sales, cellular 
Equipment sales, paging 
Other 

Total revenue 

EAST KEhTUChY hXTSY"l'R);, LLC 
DBA APPALACHLkV \;IRELESS 

STATEbEhTS OF rnCO3rE 
Years Ended. December 31,2004 and 2003 

, #  

EXPENSES 
Cost of cellular service 
Cost of paging seivice" 
Cost of equipment sales, cellular 
Cost of equipment sales, paging 
Customer service 
Billing . 

Seliing 
Maintenance . ' 

Utilities 
Bzd debts 
Cell sitz rent21 
Texes 
Advertising 
General and administrative 
Occupancy 

. Depreciation 
Amortization 

Total expenses 

Income from operztions 

. . , 
. ThsNot& iinancial Staiemenb " $e -., :; .. an .- . integral . . - ., .>A. pari .... s.. of .."- these statcmen[s.,,.;r.. .. . . -. . - .  

..;* ;,:.+.....k. +:. .- *.,.+>;: . i: ..... ) 
" .." ';.". .."."".'... .. .. I . . :  - ' "  ?... :. " ; $,; ,,.:;,- ": " :,: .::2;;;,,L -.?+, .'. ;.% . ..-J- -Z;;*<:S.;::~ .- z&.c....".*i;. . 

" - . .. . -.,- -y,;;,<.;*; .: : 8 . : .<:-:!?.3 " ' ..-.-. . .  . ^ .  : *.; ; >{ .;> +;:: ,:.:-. :, .::s;:+: ..:.!:c.:<.:.;;-S:,>2.: :..&Y$--.:;~&.* '23 %+>.-*F6cg&?Q-.*2: ?:.- i. ," . .'. ..> ..,..,. ,... 3 .....;:;< >",'z .-- .:;, >;.7ail&>3g?;,: ;- ..-. .", .:::* 3 - .: ..." i <-:; : +?,.Z I&..-... , *.., {~*~:~:~:~~*T&~;:5:.$.~>2~;:~~2:!z2~b~g~~~>~g2sg+;gs~>~~~ .; " : : ., :.*c&ii ,, -.-. !3,:r2ez.-z-? 4 A . s  * .; ? A<" .. : ; ,?:.?. 



EAST K E h T U C h T  P.;ETWORK, LLC 
DBX APPALACKI_ii_?' J??RELESS 

S T A T E b E h T S  OF hEbIBERSt EQUITY 
Years Ended ~'ecernbsr 31 ,2001 and 2003 

Cellulv 
Services, 

Inc. 

Balance, January 1,2003 
Vet iccone 
Capitzl contributions 

Balmce, December 3 1,2003 
Net income 
.Capital distibutionj 

Balance,-December 3 1,2004 

Peoples 
Run1 

Telephone 
Gcarhz! bfolmtah Coop- 

Comuni -  Tele- Tnackzr- erative 
cations cociununi- Grigsby COP 

Company, cations, Telephone oration, 
Lnc. Inc. Co., Inc. h c  . Tokl  



EAST KEbTUCh7' hXTF'OR);, IJLC 
DB.4 APPXL.4CHLt.S WIRELESS 

STATEbIEhTS OF CASH FLOJYS 
Years Ended December 31,2001 and 2003 

. ,' 

CASH FLO\';S FRO>I 0?ER4TbrG ACTMmS 
S2.i incorn2 
AQujtmenS to r.concile nei income t s  net cash provided 

by operating activities: 

~mort iza t ion 
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of tie effects 

of  investing 2nd financing activities: 
(Increase) decrease in account; r:ceivablc 
flncrcase) decrease in accounts rcceivrble, members 
( I n c r e ~ e )  decrease in inventorq' 
Qncrsase) in prepaid expenses 
Decrease in other assets 
Increase in accounts payable 
(Decrease) in accounts payable, member 
Increase in accrued expenses 
Increase (decrease) in customer deposib 

..Pl'et cash provided by operating activities " . 

H FLOWS FROM'I'D'NESTNG ACTM-IES 
Purchase of property, plant 2nd equipment - 'S  (12,214,324) S (4,933,301 

-2,s 17,468 - - 
Proceeds from sale of short-tern investments 
P c r ~ h s j t  of short-tzm invejtmentj 

- - (2,s 17,453 

pu;ci~ase of  RTFC equitj' ceriificztes (5.6 19) (3.352 - 
K t t  cash ( U S C ~  in) investing aitiviti~j S (9.702.475) - .  S (7.454121 

CASH FLOV;S FRO31 FbT.4KCNG ACTMTES 
- .Proceeds from ca?ital contributions 

P,jme~ts on long-term b o r i o w i n ~ j  
- 

Kc; cajh provided by flnw!cin$ activities 

SCmlLEhENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW fiTORhL4TION 
P ,ash p3)nc 'n t j  f ~ i  jnizrest 



EAST KEhTUCh'k' hXTJJ'ORK, LLC 
DB.4 APPAL.4CKLtY JJIRELESS 

E2j! Kenhcky cietworli, LLC, db2 AppalacMan Wir~1eji;ii a Ken~cky.l imited liability 
company fom,ed by the merger of Appa1achi.n Cellular, LLC, biomtziresr Cellulu, LLC 
end Ezst Kenkcky Nehvork, L,LC on Januzr): 1,2000. n . e  ~ o n p z n ~  is engaged in cellulzr 
telephone corru?;lunicztions end paging senices to residential end commercial customers 
located in eastern Kentucb.  The Company's five rnzmbzrs consist of Cellular Services, Lnc.; - 
Gsarheztr Communication; Company, Lic.; hfountain ~eiecomrnunications; Inc.; Peoples . 
Real Telephone Cooperatiye Corporation, L,c.; end ?hacker-Grigsby Telsphone Co., hc. 

Cesh 

The Company rnzinkins its c2jh balances, which exceed the S100,OOO federally insured limit, 
with seven1 financial irstituf ons. These fmancizl institutions hzve strong credit ratings 2nd 

. . .  mmagzment believes &a: credit risk related to the accounb is minimal. ' 

. 

C2sh equivalznts . . .  

-. 
. For pcvo ie i  of the strternent of cash flows, the Company considers temporry i m e s t m n t j  
. hziing a maturity of  three months or less to be cash equivalcrits. 

CertiL7crtc.j of Leposit hz';Lr.g original nlksi t ics bshveen tlkee en2 nine months ere classified 
as short-tern investments, ere czrried et cost, v;hich epproximates fair vdue,  2nd are held . . to 
nzhri rq . .  

Ln.~en tory 

L~~ea!ocy is composed of cc l iu l~ i  telephone eql-iipmeai, pagins equi;lrnent, z ~ d  rccesiories 
p c i i i ~ s c d  for rcj2le dciing t i c  ordine'y conrrc of busirsjs. Tt:s bitiiiory i j  vsioed ; at .- CX 
lo-.:, :;- o ~ c . : . : ~  o.- 1:-1rl-r', rn i t  h-ino de;~mlned by thc first-in, first-out (FIFO) nefnod. 

P i ~ ~ s ~ ,  plant 2nd eqci?rncnt 

Prop:;i)., p lzy~ a:,d equipr,cfit arc recorded a: cost. Deprccinkion i j  proiidsd using tie . . ztT2i2>f-!iE2 .+ .;:-fzoc oq,.?r t::- fijc5+!! I.:i"<j c f ' t ? ~ ~  zjjtt; 

L?vejheni 
'. . - 

1 ric i,vcr;hznt in 2ffiliited Cornpnny is composed . . of  eqoiv ccrtifics::;'in R ~ n l  Telephone 
Finziice Coopsisiivc 2nd is repoifed 2;  C.CIS!, wi~ic'ii a ; > : ) i ~ ? . i ~ i ~ - t i ~  f - i r  ~ . ; l i i -  

" " .  . . . . . .  . :  
. " . . . . . . .  



- 
I r.e cujtomei iijtj ,  r.on-compe:e a~eemea:j ,  FCC licenses. 2nd use of r.2-e 2ir recorded r f  
cost and are beins ~7ior i iz td  ovCr 15 yelri by t ~ c  s t r~ i~h t - l ine  method. The excess cost over 
the f2h value of the net asscti acquired (goodwill) rel2:ed to p 2 5 i s  acquisitions is measured 
for iinpairment on an annilll basis. 2nd vrifen ?oi\n, if n e c e s s q ,  to its estimrted v d u e  2t 
th2: time. 

Recognition of revenue 

Cellular s m i c e  and pagiiig rcvenues x c  rccogized when e m e d .  hlonthly nccess and 
fenh~re chsrgcs are billed one month iii zdvance and recognized as revenue the f o l l o ~ i n g  
month. Revenue from tslcphone and a;cessories sold u e  recogized as  revenue upon 
delivery to the customer. 

Advertising 

Advertising costs .are expazed as incurred. At December 31,"-2004 and 2003, these costs 
were S633,OOl and 5470,732, respectively. 

. " 

._ _ _  -.,--- ..Income taxes 
-..- 

Under existing proiisions of the ~ , iemdRe. ;mue Code;:the -incorne"or IOSS of a limited 
liabiliv c o ~ p a n y  is  recognized by the mciabcn for iiicome t ~ .  p u ~ o s e s .  Accordingly, no 
Fro\ision f ~ ;  iqcomc try has been prokidcd for in b e  accornprtfin,o finlncirl s k t e a e n b .  

Use of estimates 
- 

hlaaagemm: ej;imatej 2nd zjmmptioni i? p r e p a i l s  financia! setementi .  ?hose  
e j:ima:?s 2nd assumptions affect the rcporkd a-i.ounti O F  2sscts and liabilities, the disclosme 
0fc~n:ingcn: asj:;j r i d  liabilities, and the reported revences and expenses. 



K o t ~  2. Lita~gibli: \ Assets 

L~:ax$ble 2 j jes  consi jt of the f ~ l l o r i i i  2t Deceinbei 3 1, 2004: 

Q r s t o m  listi S 5,363,530 S (lJS33,31T) 

Xon-compte ag-b 220,345 (z2 18) 
FCC l i c e  81 1,593 (1 93,350) 

Use of m 10,000 (3,001) 
Other 68,879 (9,786) 

S 6,544.350 S (1,741,672) 

- Intmgible sjselj consist of the follos+king at December 3 1,2003: 
. . 

Gross . .- A c d a t e d  . . 
Airaunt " .kwrtization :_ 

% .w . .- 

- C u s t o ~ l i s t i  S 5,363,530 S (1,OSOJ02l) 

Xon-coqe ti: asb-& 2 O J Z A 7 S  (77,495) 

FCC l i c e a s  £41,593 (1 32,073) 

US? O ~ I I Z T . ~  1 0 , m  (2,333) - 
0 t h ~  25,839 (9,422) 

S 6,451,310 S (1,301,34T) .. 

Aggies&c anortilrtion expense related to theie ints::~%le eiseij f ~ :  th? years eni-d 
December 31, 2004 and 2003 totded 5440,325 and S547,652, rcspec:iv:ly. The fol1ov;inp 
rrpre j;gtj tic tolll eiiim2i& am0fiizrtion of intmsj'it:. 2 i i - i i  for each of  t k  socccedl(lp , . . . ,  fly: 1 -  



RTFC, Line of C r d t  (2) s - -  S 1,800,000 

C L ~ b z r l m d  biountain Pz_$ng @) w,@30 m , o o O  
Totd  S w , 0 0 0  S 2;100,000 

(a) The Company has a line of credit agreement w i t h  Rural Telephone Finance Cooperative 
- 

(RTFC) that provider for ba~oivkinpi up to S5,000,000. The outstanding balance at 
~ e c e m b e r  31, 2004 and 2003 wrs 53,300,000 and SIJSOO,OOO, -re.Specti~eIy. .Th2 
p g e e m m t  crrries en hterest n t c  2t prime, plus one and one-half percent, is  llnsecurcd 
end \T;~s renexved June 28,2004 f ~ i  24 months. Accordingl~*, the note i s  presented in the 

- financial sktements as long-term 2ebt rt December 3 1 , 2 0 0 ~ s e e  Note 4). 

@) The Company issued two p r o n i j i o ~  notes iii connection ~ 4 t h  the acquisition of c e d i  
.paging esscts. Both notes were due il one year .with inteiest at a rate of $%.':The 

- remin ing  note -a i th  a .balance of S400,OOO is  .currently due, -but .the : ~ o r n ~ *  :is 
- nsg0:iating the zmouiit based u?on the purch~sed customer lists. 

- 
:Note 4. - Long-Term Debt 

Long-term debt as of D~cembe: 3 1,2002 id 2003 consists of thc folloakg: 

~ ~ e r 3 1 , 2 0 0 - :  - 
Bzlm.ce Ckrsnt Long-Term - _-- - . . 

K o t s  py-cble, RTFC: 



I kmke 3 I, 2 0 3  -- -- - 
B;?! z~czcs C u ~ a t  Loris-Term ---- 

x o t s  -j2)2'd?, REC: 
Dtsd 11/13/97, \xiable rote 

(4 .4% at 12'3 1/03) 
B t f d  11/13/97, \xiable rate 

(4.43% 2t 1 x 3  1/03) 
11113i97, fixed rate 

(7.20% 21 1Y3 1/03) 
Btzd 12/3 1/98, fixed rats 

(7.25% at 172'3 1/03) 
Drrsd ~ 1 3 1 0 1 ,  \ariab~e rate 

(4.20% at 12/3 1/03) 
h t td  m13/01, ~a r i ab le  rate . 

(4.2W at 17A 1/03) 
-T);ltsd 07/27/01, \-;tri&le rate 

(4.20% 21 172'3 1/03) . 

The notes payzblr to Rurzl Telcphooe Finsocc Coopeiativc (RTFC) 2re secaed by rzortgags 
s.nd srcuii? a e c m m b  C12: include s;bst~ztizlly 211 of fi.e 2ijet.j of the C o r r p r ~ y .  h 
addition, t?,e Company is required to purchzsc equity certificates in RTFC eqcn? to 5% of the 
tokl  2;louiS Eo;roa.ed. The notes s e  pay2blc Li qcafierly initallmenti OYCT 15 Y ~ E S  \Gth 
in!eissi 2t \7-ri?ble or  fixed ratss set by RTFC. . . . . 
7T.i lice of ~ c d i t  2peem:nt with P.TFC pioiidej far b ~ r r o i \ i ~ z j  U? to 55,GOOJOO0. The 
2rc:men: c a r i s  2 1  interejt rzte 2! prime, plcs one 2nd one-hslf percent, i j  u i l i c~med  m d  
\;"as rsr,cu-ed Jznc 28, 2004 for 24 months. Accordingly, the no:: i i  presmted in f~iancinl  
s:?tciac~u s i  lor;:-term d ~ 3 i  2: Dsceriihbsi 3 1,2004 (src Note 3). ': :; . ' . . 



- 
I ne Company has z $0 I&) p l ~ n  for ql~a!ifjir,s employees v,.ho have reached hc.enb-one years 
of 2.25. Eligi'i)le employe=s ere a?io:sed to invest cp to 15% of their compeiijation 2nd the 
Compzny has ageed  to mztch 100% of the fus: 3% of the e m p l o y ~ s '  c o n h i u ~ o n  2 - d  50% of 
the ernployces' contribution beween 3% 2nd 5%. 'J3.e Company conhiuted S53,929 a d  
S59,472 n~ :ck ing  hi& for its 401&) plai dluing the years ended December 3 1, 2004 a d  
2003, respectively. 

The Company slso o f h s  an employe; sponsored retirement sztings plan for qualified 
employees who have reached twenty-one years of age. The Company has agreed to contribute 
9% of the eligible employee's compensation, plus an additional 5% of the original contriiution. 
The Company conh-ibuted 9214,464 aid  5705,832 to its retirement sairings plan during the 
years ended December 3 1,2004 ar~d 2003, revectively. -. 

Note 6. Related Pz.9 Trzqsac tions 

The Compmy.shz.es personnel with one of its members. -The Cornpany.paid S111,438 and 
S 126,33 1 for -shared personnel .du&lg the yevs  .ended .December 13 1;.2003 :znd 2003 
respectively. The Company also leased offices and warehouse space from bvo membzrs. ,The 
.leases arc for an aqspecifiec! length of time.-:The nonCily leas: payments total approximately 
. 57,000. :.Lq ,addition, :the -Companyrinc~rred :interconnection :charges :from its .members 
. zggregating-SS 12,794 :arid -5765,004 .for the -years :ended December :3 1,':2004 .and .2003, 
respxtively. 

- l n e  Company leajej  ~o c e i l c l ~  t9:r.s si;:j fiom the officers znd k j o r i t y  sha:eho!dr;s of a 
r;,ernbc: for S 100 p c  rzont'n for each site. The leases are far an mspecified Iengh of  time. In 
~ddit ion,  the Company leases h ~ o  oC7sr sites from a conpzny oit-ned by this rLember for 5600 

. . each on a month to month basis. . " 

The C o m p ~ n y  l ~ a j e j  cellular t9s.c sites from the parent company of one of its other members 
for S 1,039 psi  month. 1225.e~ 2:e for five years with  options to renew. 

-L . c, ... .-T, .  L" - . . 
I... J...r-L.J l . - I S  ~fit::~Lj i7.t; O~?TS;~::C_.  !i\?j:j \:;!!! I ~ Z  r:.:rnhcrs e;!d oih.-r cc.:iturrieis to 

pis:ide fiber optic trrnsmijsion ca~aci;4. and a~.cill-iry senices. The t z m  of thtj: leases st: 
for 15 years. 

Tot21 rental i n c o ~ z  eiimrct from the.;-: o,:;ntinp leaj? co;;;.miin;.nts ilc!!~dzci i n  tht 
srztsrnents of incoze v~~e ic  $1,442,016 2nd S1,1.57,527 f ~ :  the years ended Dsczmber 31, 
2004 and 2003, respectively. Rental incorn.- earncd from th: Company's mcmbsrs from these 
1 - a s s   as S1,132,545 and SSjS,SlS for the years end-d Dcce~~bei ' "32;  2004 2nd 2003, 



Z 
Lqccjsr,ene in operating i e a j ~ j  275 a j  ~ ~ I ~ o w s  P! December 3 1: 

F i k  ring 
Accurr~llatd dqreciation 

The future minimum rental payments expected to be received under these lease ageements 
for each of the succeeding five years are appro~mately 5700,000 each year based upon new 
contracts negotiated during 2005. 

3 to obtain fiber optic The Company h r s  also entered into lease agreements with its member- 
-transmission and digital microwave transmission s e ~ c e s .  The tmns of these leases are for 
15 years. 

Rent21 ecxpmses incurred under these operating lease comktmenti included in the statemats 
-.of income wereI54,$?0 2nd 5247,095 for the  years ended Deceii1b.r 3 1,.2004 and 2003, 

The fi~ture rrJnimum lease p ~ p e n t  
succeeding five yeais rre S 1 15,734 c 

s rcqu'ired u n d c  these lease z ~ e e m e n t s  for each of t h e  
:ach year. 





Directions to Gordon Site 

From the court house in Whitesburg Ky. Inter North Webb St. and go .1 miles. 
Turn right onto Bentley Avenue and go 1 mile. Turn North onto Rt. 15 .  Go .4 Miles 
and turn onto Hwy. 931 South . Take Hwy 931 for 10.3 miles to Route 160. At 
route 160 Turn left (South) for 7.8 miles to Valley Branch Road. Turn Right onto 
Valley Br. Road and go 1.1 mile to the Gordon Tower Site. 

Directions were written by 

Marty Thacker 
Appalachian Wireless 
606-634-9505 Cell Phone 
606-853-9505 Pager 
m.thacker(ii?tptel.com E mail 







DEED OF CONVEYANCE 
? 

THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE, entered into this 2 3 %ay of A;B~ ;,/ ,2004, 

between Edgar Darrell Cornett and Sandi Cornett, his wife, of 2900 Fairgrounds 

Road, Brandenberg, Kentucky 40108, GRANTORS, and East Kentucky Network, LLC, 

d/b/a Appalachian CeHdar, P.O. Box 405, Prestonsburg, Kentucky, GRANTEE. 

That said Grantors for and in consideration of the sum of Sixteen Thousand Dollars 

($I~,ooo.oo), cash in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, do hereby grant, sell and convey to the Grantee, its successors and assigns, 

the following described property, to-wit: 

BEING a part of the same property conveyed from Kermit 
Cornett, single, Marvis June Miniard, single, Ruby Jean Roark 
and Ray Roark, her husband, to Edgar Darrell Cornett and 
Carolyn Cornett, his wife, dated July 19,1974, of record in Deed 
Book 205, Page 179; by Affidavit of Descent of Susie Cornett 
dated July 19, 1974 of record in Deed Book 205, Page 178, 
Letcher County Clerk's Office; and evidenced by the Last Will 

- - & Testament of Carolyn Sue Cornett dated July 26, 1983, 
recorded in Will ~ o o k  J, Page 694, Meade County Clerk's 

BEING the same property described by metes and bounds in 
the description attached hereto and made a part hereof as 

wsmNMFAnl--clrPX --:, Exhibit ",hit, and as shown on the plat dated day of 4 - 1 4 , 
2004, prepared by Richard G. Brown, PLS, Licensed Land 

/ 7 - ,  
\ /  - 

Surveyor, and attached hereto and made a part hereof as 
--.._ Exhibit "B." 

Grantors grant and convey unto Grantee, its successors or assigns, a permanent 

easement and right of way for a roadway of sufficient width for ingress and egress with men, 
.I I 

vehicles, equipher& and makhinery over and across Grantor's retained surface property to 

the tract or parcel of land granted and conveyed herein to Grantee, its successors and 

assigns together with the right to reconstruct or use any existing roadways over Grantors' 



retained surface for such purposes. Any roadway thus constructed shall follow the route 

of the existing road into the gap near the above described property. 

Grantors grant and convey unto Grantee, its successors or assigns, an easement and 

right of way to construct and maintain any and all power lines, telephone lines, co-axial 

lines or any other utilities or related facilities needed and/or necessary for use by Grantee, 

its successors or assigns, over and across Grantors' retained surface property to the tract 

or parcel of land granted and conveyed herein to Grantee, its successor and assigns. 

Grantors further grant and convey unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, the right 

to remove any trees, tree limbs, undergrowth or obstructions upon Grantors' retained 

surface property that rriight interfere with or damage any towers or structures that Grantee, 

its successors or assigns, may place upon the above described tract of land, or with the 

easements and rights of way granted herein. Any trees cut hereunder that are marketable 

timber quality will be saved for Grantors. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same with all appurtenances thereunto belonging unto 

the Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, with covenant of General Warranty. 

We, the undersigned, do hereby certify and swear pursuant to KRS Chapter 382, that 

the full and complete consideration paid for the transfer of the hereinabove described 

property was Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($16,000.00). 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto subscribed its name by and 

through its duly authorized officers, the day and year aforesaid. 

s-ankli Cornett 



GRANTEE: 

W T  KENTIJCKY NETWORK, LLC 
d/b/a APJALACH 

BY: 
ITS 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 

COUNTY OF - bed c- 
I e 5ke~d~t-d) -, a Notary Public in and for the County and 

State aforesaid, do hereby certif) that the foregoing Deed of Conveyance and Consideration 
Certificate was this day produced, acknowledged, subscribed and sworn before me in the 
said County and State and si ned by Edgar,Darrell Cornett and Sandi Cornett, his Is wife, Grantors, this 2'3' day of .k$!)k I / 

- 
NOTARY P'U'BLI 
~ommission-imis: md~a- ~ D D I  - 

STATE OF KENTUC 
c o r n  OF F/~,Y 

I, e~ * ; 5 5L~,DAeru), a Notary Public in and for the county and state 
aforesaid, do hereby certify that the foregoing Deed of Conveyance and Consideration 
Certificate was this day produced, acknowledged, subscribe and sworn to before me in said 
Caunty and State and sig ed by East Kentucky Network, LLC, d/b/a Appalachian 
cellular, by L'q ~r cc PA ,:P (9s ,its Ge*ev,/ &dnaqeb -, this 23kJ 
day of ADP ;/ ,2004. 

NOTARY PUl3LT 
CommissionExpires: ~ ~ - 7 f ' d  d- 2 0 0 5  

This is to certify that this 
instrument was prepare by: 

L d  Lk$.YLQ 
WILLIAM S. KEND&CK, ATTORNEY 
FRANCIS, KENDRI~K & F&WJCIS 
P.O. Box 268 
Prestonsburg, Kentucky 41 653 
606/886-2812 



EXHIBIT :'..4:' 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
I;JTGAR DARRELL CORNEiTT 

Situated on the head of Valley Branch of L i e  Fork Creek, near Gordon, Letcher County, 
Kentucky and be-g at a one-half inch iron rebar .with plastic cap stamped PILS 2734 
set on the center ofthe ridge dividing the properties of Edgar Darrell Cornett and Irene 
Comett; thence leaving said ridge and down the hill toward Valley Branch S 46'44' 11" E 
76.97 feet to a one-half inch iron rebar with plastic cap stamped PLS 2734 witnessed by a 
marked 8" maple; thence n h g  along the hillside S 5745' 17" W 138.52 feet to a one- 
half inch iron rebax with plastic cap stamped PLS 2734 witnessed by a marked 8" maple 
on the center of a W spur, also being 9 feet below a large rock thence cuathuing 
along the hillside N 2297' 20" W 1 17.02 feet to a one-half inch iron rebar with plastic 
cap &amp4 PLS 2734, being a corner to Irene Cmet t  as recorded in Deed Book 256, 
Page 516, witnessed by a marked double chestnut oak on center of a sma.11 spw, also 
being 14 feet below the base of a cW,  thence with the l i e s  of said Irene Cornett up the 
spur S 8g38' 51" E 82.63 feet to a one-half inch iron rebar with plastic cap stamped PLS 
2734 witnessed by a marked 5" tjnaple on the center o f  the ridge that divides Valley 
Branch and Line Fork Creek; thence N 42'17' 45" E 34.60 feet to the poim of beginning 
and containing approximately 0.234 acre, as surveyed by Richard G. Brown, PLS, of 
R R Cradord Engineering, Whitesburg, Kentucky. Said survey completed April 19, 
2004. 

The above described tract is R part of lands conveyed by Kennit C o m a  et d to Edgar 
Darrell Cornett and Carolyn Comett, his wife, by deed dated July 19, 1974, md recorded 
in Deed Book 205, Page 179, records of the Letcher County Court Clerk's Office 

This description was prepared on April 22,2004, based on s u r r e g  conducted on the 
ground under my supervision, Right ofways or easements could exist on, under or -. -. 

- - - -  . through this property md not. be referenced in this description.. -.._. 
. ., .\ ,. ; -- - 

- .  ,, ; 5 - .s* - .-, 2 
Richard G. Brown, PI..,S -. . - . -:; =: ;...,.-. 2 

: ."., '. --- 2,: c\ -. 
Kentucky LS 2734 

... .. 
" ;,: .> ,~: < 
: . . .;-"- *> -. 
:- . "3 
.- -2 .r\ 3 

8.B- .".... ;. --3 

, - Y'Q - .- \"-. 
I .  -, *., . > 



STATE OF KENTUCKY 

COIJNTY OF LETCHER 
Clerk's Certificate of 
Lodgment and Record 

1,- W L G  ha.-& Clerk of the County for the County and 
State aforesaid, certify that the foregoing Deed was on the 3 day of 

r :  ,2004 lodged for record, whereupon the same, with the fore oing and 
thi!~~rtikcate have been duly recorded in m y  ofice. Q e J O r .  lc a )&z +5= 

WITNESS my hand, this 3"' day of &+ r ,2004. 

b --xn Clerk 

BY @&..L u D.C. 



DEED OF CONVEYANCE 
~4 

THIS DEED OF COWYANCE, entered into this d 9 day of A ~ L  1 ;/ ,2004, 

between Irene Cornett, unmarried, of 95 Clydesdale Drive, Gordon, Kentucky 41819 

GRANTOR, and East Kentucky Network, LLC, d/b/a Appalachian Cellular, P.O. 

Box 405, Prestonsburg, Kentucky, GRANTEE. 

WITNESSETH: 

That said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of Two Thousand Dollars 

($~,ooo.oo), cash in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, does hereby grant, sell and convey to the Grantee, its successors and assigns, 

the following described property, to-wit: 

BEING a part ofthe same property conveyed from Larry Wayne 
Cornett and Sue Cornett, his wife, to Irene Cornett dated April 
1,1983, recorded in Deed Book 256, Page 516, Letcher COU& 

Clerk's Ofice. 

\ 
1 >\BEING the same property described by metes and bounds in 

R'c~/@+o \he description attached hereto and made a pa hereof as 4 * hxhibit "A", and as shown on the plat dated f i  ay of April, 
2o04, prepared by Richard G. Brown, Licensed Land Surveyor, 
a n d  attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "B." 

v<,,-:, - - 
, .. 
.. Grantor grants and conveys unto Grantee, its successors or assigns, a permanent 

easement and right of way for a roadway of sufficient width for ingress and egress with men, 

vehicles, equipment and machinery over and across Grantor's retained surface property but 

only on the Valley Branch Ridge if reasonably necessary to access the tract or parcel of land 

granted and conveyed herein to Grantee, its successors and assigns together with the right 

to reconstruct or use any gxisting roadways over Grantor's retained surface for such 
\ - 

1 

purposes. 

Grantor grants and conveys unto Grantee, its successors or assigns, an easement and 



right of way to construct and maintain any and all power lines, telephone lines, co-axial 

lines or any other utilities or related facilities needed and/or necessary for use by Grantee, 

its successors or assigns, over and across Grantor's retained surface property to the tract 

or parcel of land granted and conveyed herein to Grantee, its successor and assigns. 

Grantor further grants and conveys unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, the 

right to remove any trees, tree limbs, undergrowth or obstructions upon Grantors' retained 

surface property that might interfere with or damage any towers or structures that Grantee, 

its successors or assigns, may place upon the above described tract of land, or with the 

easements and rights of way granted herein. Any trees of value that are removed shall be 

saved for the Grantor. 

TO HAW AND TO HOLD the same with all appurtenances thereunto belonging unto 

the Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, with covenant of General Warranty. 

We, the undersigned, do hereby certify and swear pursuant to KRS Chapter 382, that 

the full and complete consideration paid for the transfer of the hereinabove described 

property was Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00). 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Grantor and Grantee have hereunto subscribed 

their name the day and date aforesaid. 

' 1 

4" . -yd,./ (&, 
/ 

-. L 7 - P -  
Irene Cornett 

GRANTEE: 

EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK, LLC 
d/b/a W A L A C H F  CELLULAR 



STATE OF KENTUCKY 

1 

I, 5 L ~ $ > ~ L , @ p / )  , a Notary Public in and for the County and 
State aforesaid, do hereby certifi that the foregoing Deed of Conveyance and Consideration 
Certificate was this day produced, acknowledged, subscribed and sworn before me in the 4 said County and State and signed by Irene Cornett, unmarried, Grantor, this 04 f 
day of ,Aid I- ; 1 ,2004. 

4y4L+7 - 
~ O T A R Y  PUBLIC 

I C 0 d o n F ; x p ~ : ~ C  'f Jda-d D Q ~  

STATE OF KENTUCKY 
COUNTY OF F/o,Yd 

I, e 5 sA~,DX~ r d , a Notary Public in and for the county and state 
aforesaid, do hereby certi@ that the foregoing Deed of Conveyance and Consideration 
Certificate was this day produced, acknowledged, subscribe and sworn to before me in said 
County and Sta e andvs&ned by East ~ e n t u c k y  etwork, LLC, d/b/a Appalachian 3 L Cellular by auv 5 ,its & ~ e r s l  n ? s ~ s q e r  ,this 2 3 '  
day of A.D~ I ' ,2::4. 

- 
NOTARY PUBLIC /' 

ammission mires: mf- ' JJ  - ole 05 

This is to certify that this r'\ 
instrument was pre are by: 

\k" </*fl\V 
WILLIAM S. KENDRICK, ATTORNEY 
FRANCIS, KENDRICK & FRANCIS 
P.O. Box 268 
Prestonsburg, Kentucky 41653 
6061886-2812 

$ 

STATE OF ICENTUCKY 



EXHIBIT "A" 

Situated on the head of Valley Braoch ofLine Fork Creek, near Gordon, Letcher County, 
Ke;ntucky and begbnhg at a me-half inch iron rebar with plastic cap starnped PLS 2734 
set on the center of the ridge dividing the properties of Irene Comett and Edgar Darrell 
Cornett; thence leaving said ridge and down the hill tow& Line Fork Creek N 30%' 
20" W 77.71 feet to a one-half inch iron rebar with plastic cap stamped PLS 2734 
witnessed by a marked 22" bL&k oak; thence Nnning along the hillside S 37% 1' 45" W 
108.85 feet to a one-half inch iron rebar w i ~  plastic cap stamped PLS 2734, being a 
corner to Edgar Darrell Corne'tt as recorded in Deed Book 205, Page 179, witnessed by a 
marked double chestnut oak on center of a small spur, also being 14 feet below the base 
of a om, thence with the lines of said Edgar Dane11 Comett up the spur S 859 8' 51" E 
82.63 feet to a one-half inch iron rebar with plastic cap stamped PLS 2734 witnessed by a 
marked 5" maple on the center of the ridge that divides Valley Branch and Line Fork 
Creek; thence N 4247' 45" E 34-60 feet to the point of beginning and containing 
approximately 0.116 acre, as sumeyed by Richard G. Brown, PLS, of R R Crawford 
Engineering, Whitesburg, Kmtucky. Said survey campleted April 19,2004. 

The above described tract is a part of lands conveyed by Lany Wayne Cornett et a1 to 
Irene Cornett, by deed dated April 1, 1981, and recorded in Deed Book 256, Page 516, 
records o f  the Letcher County Court Clerk's Office. 

This description was prepared, on April 22,2004, based on meying  conducted on the 
ground under my supervision. Right of ways or easements could exist on, under or 
thro~lgh this property and not be referenced in this description. 

Richard G. Brawn, P'LS 
Kentucky LS 2734 



COUNTY OF LETCHER 
Clerk's Certificate of 
Lodgment and Record 

I,L,~.&&L& , Clerk of the County for the County and 
State aforesaid, certify that the foregoing Deed was on the 3 7 day of 

'3 ,2004 lodged for record, whereupon the same, with the foregoin an t thi s!~ificate have been duly recorded in my oflice. O I J Q A I - & k 
WITNESS my hand, this 3- day of Ap .'I -, 2004. 

- 
r)& @L4A Clerk 

L A - A  BY D.C. 








